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William Finnerty <williamfinnertygalway @gmail.com> e mee=—Thu, Sep 17, 2015 at 4:05 PM
To: 'N_orthern Ireland South Area Housing Executive Benefit Manager Mrs P_Cartmill Re Application Reference
1000223623 <southarea.hb@nihe.gov.uk>, "Ban Ki-moon (Secretary-General of the United Nations)"
<public.participation@unece.org>, Lawyer Brendan Glynn at Patrick Hogan & Company Solicitors in Ballinasloe
<brendan@phoganandco.com>, Finnerty Family Lawyer Barrister John Glynn at Patrick Hogan & Company
Ballinasloe County Galway <johnglynn@phoganandco.com>, Patrick Hogan & Company Solicitors
<info@phogan.ie>, Niamh Keighery at Patrick Hogan & Co <Niamh@phogan.ie>, Lawyer John O'Neill of Law Firm
John O'Neill and Company Solicitors in Loughrea <info@joneillco.com>, Republic of Ireland Prime Minister and
Fine Gael Party Leader Enda Kenny TD <Enda.Kenny@oireachtas.ie>, Republic of Ireland President and
Principal Guardian of Republic of Ireland Constitution Dr Michael D Higgins <michaeldtd@gmail.com>, "Republic
of Ireland Justice Minister Frances Fitzgerald TD (Case Reference 0724094243)"
<Frances.Fitzgerald@oireachtas.ie>, Republic of Ireland Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Social Protection
Joan Burton TD Claim No 69-1962034S <joan.burton@oireachtas.ie>, Electric Ireland Overdue Account 900-938-
157 <Senice@electricireland.ie>, P Brennan Executive Officer at Republic of Ireland Social Welfare Appeals
Office Appeal 11/26733 <swappeals@welfare.ie>, Senior Lawyer and Republic of Ireland Minister for
Communications Energy and Natural Resources Alex White TD <alex.white@oireachtas.ie>, "Amnesty
International (Ireland)" <info@amnesty.ie>, Former Guardian UK Newspaper Editor Alan Rusbridger
<Alan.Rusbridger@guardian.co.uk>, Republic of Ireland Ombudsman Peter Tyndall ‘
<ombudsman@ombudsman.gov.ie>, EU Ombudsman Emily O'Reilly Case Reference 1867/2006/IP <euro-
ombudsman@europarl.eu.int>, Chief Executive Officer of Irish Advocacy Network Colette Nolan
<admin@irishadvocacynetwork.com>, Dr Michael McCavert GP <permanent.secretary @dhsspsni.gov.uk>,
Gerard J Madden Senior Social Worker <gmadden@slt.n-i.nhs.uk>, PSNI Ombudsman Complaints Officer Fiona
Boylan <complaints@policeombudsman.org>, Tyrone & Fermanagh Hospital Consultant Dr Thomas Foster
<tfoster@slt.n-i.nhs.uk>, Finance Minister Michael Noonan TD <michael.noonan@oireachtas.ie>, "Chief
Inspector Michael Winters (Omagh Police Station)" <omagh@psni.pnn.police.uk>, Christopher and Mary Fogarty
<fogartyc@att.net>, Dr Elaine Byrne Lead Researcher for the Transparency International National Integrity
System Country Study on Ireland <info@transparency.ie>, Jason Cowley - Editor of New Statesman
<jcowley@newstatesman.co.uk>, Lawyer Researcher and RTE Broadcaster Dr Miriam O'Callaghan
<newsdesk@rte.ie>, Ben Ando - BBC Crime Reporter <Ben.Ando@bbc.co.uk>, Veteran RTE Broadcaster Gay
Byre <gb.lyricfm@rte.ie>, RT TV <producers@rttv.ru>, LaRouche Political Action Committee
<info@larouchepac.com>, Open News <rob@opednews.com>, UK Cabinet Minister Kenneth Clarke QC
<clarkek@parliament.uk>, Former European Central Bank President Jean-Claude Trichet <info@ecb.europa.eu>,
Patrick Mahassen of Transparency Intemational The Clobal Coalition Against Corruption
<pmahassen@transparency.org>, Republic of Ireland Citizens Information Board <info@ciboard.ie>, President of
College of Psychiatry of Ireland Dr Anthony McCarthy <info@irishpsychiatry.ie>, "Dr. Marcella Finnerty"
<marcella@iicp.ie>, "Former Republic of Ireland Health Minister Dr. James Reilly TD"
<james.reilly@oireachtas.ie>, "PCl College (Innovations in Psychological Education)" <info@pcicollege.ie>,
Republic of Ireland Opposition Party Leader Gerry Adams <Gerry.Adams@oireachtas.ie>, "Republic of Ireland
Opposition Party Leader Micheal.Martin” <micheal.martin@oireachtas.ie>, Des Kavanagh General Secretary of
the Psychiatric Nurse's Association of Ireland <info@pna.ie>, Chairman Ciaran Lynch TD of Republic of Ireland
Bank Bailout Inquiry <ciaran.lynch@oireachtas.ie>, "Lawyer Sheenagh MacCarthy - Partner at Loughrea Law-
Firm F.G. MacCarthy" <law@fgmaccarthy.com>, Galway City University Irish Centre For Human Rights Professor
Michael O'Flaherty <MICHAEL.OFLAHERTY @nuigalway.ie>, Professor Raymond Murphy at The National
University of Ireland Centre for Human Rights in Galway City <ray.murphy@nuigalway.ie>, Dr Kathleen
Cavanaugh at The Irish Centre for Human Rights in Galway City <kathleen.cavanaugh@nuigalway.ie>, The Irish
Centre for Human Rights <humanrights@nuigalway.ie>, "Dr Aine Ryall (European Union Environmental Lawyer
and UN Aarhus Treaty Expert)" <a.ryall@ucc.ie>, United Nations Aarhus Convention Secretariat
<aarhus.clearinghouse@unece.org>, Galway County CouncilEnvironment Officer Natasha Burke
<environment@galwaycoco.ie>, Health Senice Executive Consultant Psychiatrist and Acting Clinical Director of
East Galway Mental Health Senices Dr Margaret O'Grady <margaret.ogrady@hse.ie>, Republic of Ireland Chief
Police Commissioner Noirin O'Sullivan <Commissioner@garda.ie>, "Dr Deirdre Mulryan (Medical Doctor, Senior
Registrar, and Psychotherapist) at Ballinasloe Health Senice Executive Day Hospital, at Hotmail Email Account)"
<deemulryan@hotmail.co.uk>, "Society of Saint Vincent de Paul (Ireland)" <info@swp.ie>, Secretary-General of
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) \European Commission Catherine Day <catherine.day@ec.europa.eu>, Republic of Ireland Director of Public
Prosecutions Claire Loftus <dppwebmaster@indigo.ie>, Republic of Ireland Chief Justice Susan Denham
<SupremeCourt@courts ie> " ——

“Cc: Pension Credits Office Re YH615974D Appllcatxon of August 6th 2015 <penS|onserv1ce@n|ssa 951 gov uk>,
Northern Ireland UK Government Acting Supervnsor For Crisis BEH(Mlcky McGivern
<michael.mcgivern@nissa.gsi.gov.uk>, UKHealth Business Senices Organisation Headquarters in Belfast RE
Major Problems with three Newry GPs Ref YH615974D <Complaints.bso@hscni.net>, Newry Citizens Advice
<enewry@citizensadvice.co.uk>, GP Referrals Booking Office at Craigavon Southern Trust Hospital Headquarters
Ref YH615974D <corporate.hg@southerntrust.hscni.net>, The UK Pension Senice Wolverhampton Office Ref
YH615974D <twpinternationalqueries @dwp.gsi.gov.uk>, Northern Ireland Community of Refugees & Asylum
Seekers <info@nicras.org.uk>, Newry based Northem Ireland Housing Executive Team Leader Niall Fitzpatrick
<niall.fitzpatrick @nihe.gov.uk>, Newry based Northemn Ireland Housing Executive Manager Mickey Keenan
<michael.keenan@nihe.gov.uk>, Newry based UK Government Northern Ireland Outreach Officer Catherine
Redmond <catherine.redmond@nissa.gsi.gov.uk>, Newry based Abuse Counsellor Rosemary Rooney and
Colleagues at Divina's Ark <info@davinasark.co.uk>, Senior Manager Nuala at the Belfast Northern Ireland Simon
Community <cap@simoncommunity.org>, Staff Member Stephen Ward at the Belfast Northern Ireland Simon
Community <StephenWard@simoncommunity.org>, Northem Ireland Chief Constable George Hamilton
<information@nipolicingboard.org.uk>, First Minister of Northern Ireland Peter Robinson <info@dup.org.uk>,
Martin McGuinness Deputy First Minister of Northern Ireland <info@sinnfein.org>, UK Prime Minister David
Cameron MP <camerond@parliament.uk>, UK Deputy Prime Minister Nick Clegg MP <cleggn@parliament.uk>,
The Official Website of The British Monarchy <webeditor@royal.gsx.gov.uk>, EU High Representative of the
European Union for Foreign Affairs Federica Mogherini <federica.mogherini@ec.europa.eu>, Loughrea District
Court Clerk Josephine Mulherin and Judge Geoffrey Browne at Loughrea District Court <LoughreaDC@courts.ie>,
"Republic of Ireland Attorney General Maire R. Whelan SC" <info@ag.irlgov.ie>, Republic of Ireland Chief State
Solicitor Eileen Creedon <contact@csso.gov.ie>, "Republic of Ireland Loughrea-Based Garda (Policeman)
Brendan Quirke QA 517, Garda Brendan Keyes, Garda (Policewoman) Lorretta Cregg and Garda (Police)
Superintendent Sean Glynn" <loughrea.districtofice@garda.ie>, Republic of Ireland Portumna-Based Garda
Sergeant Bridget Shelly <bridget.m.shelly@garda.ie>, "Dr Deirdre Mulryan (Medical Doctor and Psychotherapist)
at Ballinasloe Health Senice Executive Day Hospital, at HSE Email Account" <infoline1@hse.ie>, Dr John
Kilraine GP <jkilraine@mainstreetclinic.net>, "Republic of Ireland Environment Minister Alan Kelly TD (Ref:
REP930/AK/15)" <minister@environ.ie>, Dr John O'Reilly GP <Lakeshoremedicalcentre@hotmail.com>, Republic
of Ireland Minister for Health Dr Leo Varadkar TD <leo.varadkar@oireachtas.ie>, Gerald Finnerty & Marjorie Dolan
<margieandgerald@yahoo.ie>, Siobhan Tara Finnerty and Family <siobhan510@bigpond.com>, Richard
Moorman at Tamboran Resources Ltd <richard.moorman@tamboran.com>, Brendan Kelly
<brendankellywoodlawn@yahoo.ie>, Philomena Comu <cornu@optusnet.com.au>, Tony Bazley
<tony.bazley@tamboran.com>, An Fis Nua <fisnua@gmail.com>, Amnesty International UK
<press@amnesty.org.uk>, London Metropolitan Police <new.scotland.yard@met.police.uk>, Republic of Ireland
Public Senice Oversight and Petitions Committee Houses of the Oireachtas Senior Clerk Orla Scott
<psop@oireachtas.ie>, United States of America NSA Acquisition Resource Center <nsaarc@nsaarc.net>,
"United States President Barack Obama (Constitutional/Civil Rights Lawyer" <info@barackobama.com>, UK
GCHQ Minister William Hague <haguew@parliament.uk>, UN Representative Peter Sutherland Chairman of
Goldman Sachs International Bank Steering Committee Member of the Bilderberg Group and European Chairman
of the Trilateral Commission <trilateral.europe@wanadoo.fr>, IMF Managing DirectorChristine Lagarde
<ethics@imf.org>, Republic of Ireland Standards In Public Office Commission Secretariat Brian McKevitt
<Brian.McKevitt@sipo.gov.ie>, Collections Executive Colin O'Reilly and Colin Boland at Cabot Financial Ireland
Limited <info@cabotfinancial.ie>, The Standards in Public Office Commission <sipo@sipo.gov.ie>, Republic of
Ireland Medical Organisation President Dr Paul McKeown <imo@imo.ie>, European Movement Ireland
<info@europeanmovement.ie>, "Republic of Ireland Garda Siochana Police Ombudsman Commission Case
Manager Louise Prendergast GSOC CASE REF: 290275-07-14" <info@gsoc.ie>, "Republic of Ireland Garda
Siochana Police Ombudsman Commission Case Officer Michelle Kavanagh GSOC CASE REF: 540009-02-14"
<Michelle.Kavanagh@gsoc.ie>, Mark McCrystal <mark-mccrystal@gmx.com>, Pope Francis 2nd
<omet@ossrom.va>, Cardinal Brady <info@catholiccommunications.ie>, President of the European Council
Herman Van Rompuy <press.office@consilium.europa.eu>, Former EU Foreign Minister Baroness Ashton of
Upholland <hlinfo@parliament.uk>, EU Commissioner Maire Geoghegan Quinn <CAB-GEOGHEGAN-QUINN-
CONTACT@ec.europa.eu>, Nigel Farage MEP <nigel.farage@europarl.europa.eu>, Lawyer and Broadcaster
Vincent Browne <vincent.browne@tv3.ie>, Gerald Celente <gcelente@trendsresearch.com>, Northern Ireland
Housing Executive Manager Ivan Armstrong <omaghdistrict@nihe.gov.uk>, Police Ombudsman for Northern
Ireland Al Hutchinson <info@policeombudsman.org>, "Jeannette Swenarton Northern Ireland Social Security
Agency (Reference Disability Case Reference 52-82267 for YH615974D)" <Private.Office@dsdni.gov.uk>, EU High
Representative of the European Union for Foreign Affairs Federica Mogherini via EEAS Chief Spokesperson
Catherine Ray <catherine.ray@ec.europa.eu>, "European Court of Human Rights Case Referen?elis\zz//%g-
—h\
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" <infopoint@coe.int>, Liam Cashman EU Environmental Directorate <Liam-Joseph.Cashman@ec.europa.eu>,
"Marie Murray (Senior Psychologist & Irish Times Columnist)" <mmurray@irish-times.ie>, Dr Maurice Manning
Former President of Human Rights Commission <info@ihrc.ie>, Elaine Corcoran Mental Health Ireland
<info@mentalhealthireland.ie>, Senator lvana Bacik Barrister and Former Reid Professor of Criminal Law
Criminology and Penology at Trinity College Dublin <ivana.bacik@oireachtas.ie>, Lawyer Adrian O' Kane Omagh
<adrian.okane@pfahy.com>, "Dr Joseph E. Stiglitz (Economist)" <jes322@columbia.edu>, Republican Sinn Féin
<saoirse@iol.ie>, Rossport Solidarity Camp <rossportsolidaritycamp@gmail.com>, Sean Halligan at Department
of Social Protection Athlone <sean.halligan@welfare.ie>, Irish Times Editor Kevin O'Sullivan
<newsdesk@irishtimes.com>, "Constitutional and International Human Rights Lawyer Dr Francis A. Boyle"
<fboyle@illinois.edu>, Indymedia Ireland Site Editors <imc-ireland@lists.indymedia.org>, William Finnerty Yahoo
Account <newinngalway@yahoo.co.uk>, William Finnerty Gmail Account <williamfinnertygalway @gmail.com>,
Inquiring Minds <inquiringminds@talktalk.net>, The Hub Ireland <info@thehub-ireland.com>, "Law-Firm Olivia
Traynor & Co. Solicitors in Galway City" <info@oliviatraynor.ie>, Lay Litigation Ireland <info@Iaylitigationirl.com>,
Integrity Ireland <admin@integrityireland.ie>, The New Land League <admin@thelandleague.net>, Tir na Saor ~
Land of the Free <mail@freemanireland.ning.com>, East County Galway-Based Auctioneer and Valuer Vincent
Costello <info@vincentcostello.com>, "The Spirit of Celtic Queen Boadicea (East Anglia)"
<iceniqueenboadicea@yahoo.co.uk>, "The Spirit of Celtic Chieftain Vercingetorix (Alesia and Turoe)"
<vercingetorixireland@yahoo.ie>, "The Spirit of King Ollamh Fodhla (Tara/Turoe and Ulster)"
<ollamhfodhla@yahoo.co.uk>

Mrs P Cartmill

South Area Housing Benefit Manager
Marlborough House

Central Way

Craigavon

Northern Ireland

BT64 1AJ

Your reference: 1000223623

September 17t 2015

Dear Mrs Cartmill,

RE: SEPTEMBER 18™H 2015 DEADLINE FOR INFORMATION YOU HAVE REQUESTED

1) Pension Credit Application:

To date, | have not heard anything at all from the people who | understand are dealing with the Pension

Credit application | submitted on August 6th 2015 (by hand to the person who helped me fill in the form) at
the Newry Be eﬁt& Ofﬁ&f in Phoenix House, 40 Bridge Street). It is my understanding that my completed
Pension Credit was then-to be forwarded, by Newry Benefits Office staff, to the Northern Ireland Pension
Centre in Derry. However, | have never — to date — received any acknowledgement of receipt from anybody for
my Pension Credit Application of August 6th 2015. | have called in a number of times to Phoenix House
(Newry) to enquire about progress, and it is my understanding — based on what | have been told — that my

Pension Credit has been received by the Northern Ireland Pension Centre in Derry (on August 14th 2005), and
that arrangements have been put in place for it to be processed as a matter of urgency. When | still had heard

nothing by the end of last week, | applied for another “Crisis Loan” on September 11th 29015, and | spoke
with Mickey Mc Givern (Acting Crisis Loan Supenisor), at some length, regarding my overall situation:
including the deadline you have set (of September 18th 2015). As | understand it, Mickey Mc Givern then
spoke on the phone to somebody at the Northern Ireland Pension Centre in Derry (on September 11th 2015),

and that he was assured that my claim was being processed as a matter of urgency. Newertheless, | hawe still
not heard anything further (from anybody) regarding the matter.

It is also the case that difficulties arose in connection with my application for a “Crisis Loan” on September

11th 2015, and t,r\\&ips‘ — it seemed to me — may be due to the fact that Mickey Mc Givern (and his colleagues)

are possiblyﬁg/tré%i{ihg the monthly loans | have been receiving for the past several years from my brother

(Gerald Finnerty) as “‘income”: and NOT as “loans”, which is how | am inclined to think they should be viewed.
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" As it appeared to me that Mickey Mc Givern was largely unaware of certain very important (as | see them)
aspects of my overall situation, | sent him some “outline information” (using a registered letter) regarding my
overall situation, just after my meeting with him of late last Friday (September 11th 2015) afternoon, which
was the second of two meetings | had with him on that day, had ended. Scanned copies (in PDF Format) of
the pages of the registered letter in question, together with scanned copies of the associated Post Office
receipt, and the Post Office “Proof of Delivery” (the delivery took place on September 14t 2015 it appears),
can be viewed by clicking on the following www link:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/MichaelMcGivern/1 1September2015/RegisteredLetter.pdf

2) Proof that the value of the property | own in County Galway is less than the outstanding loans:

In response to your request for additional information in your letter to me of August 28t 2015, | wrote to my
brother (Gerald Finnerty) and my half-sister (Marjorie Dolan) on September 2nd 2015. Scanned copies of the
contents of that letter (in PDF Format) can be viewed by clicking on the following www link:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/GeraIdFinnerty/ZSeptember2015/Letter.pdf

Some recipients of this email may find it helpful to know that a copy of your August 28th 2015 letter to me is
included in the PDF file at the www location immediately above. Also, | feel | should mention that, for security
reasons, | have edited out parts of my present address information in the papers at the “PDF” www addresses
referred to in this email.

| have since received a reply from my brother and half-sister, and scanned copies (in PDF Format) of their
four-page reply, together with a one-page “covering note” written by myself, can be viewed at the following
www location:

http://www.humanrightsireland.com/GeraldFinnerty/98eptember2015/Letter.pdf

Also, I have received a formal valuation for the property I own in County Galway from local (East County
Galway-based) Valuer and Auctioneer Vincent Costello, and scanned copies of the related papers can be
viewed (in PDF Format) at the following www address:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/VincentCostello/8Septem ber2015/ _
PropertyEvaluationReport.pdf ~ N
ya oo, Y

\

As can be seen at the two www aﬁ@ addresses immediately above, my outstanding loans ( ‘my brother

and half-sister) — as of August 10" 2015 -- against my now derelict home (“St Albans”) in New Inn
village (County Galway) are Euros 65,000; and, the property has been formally valued at Euros 35,000.

Should you require any further information from me regarding the contents of the two PDF files
immediately above, please let me know.

I would be very grateful if you could please extend the deadline for the “Pension Credit decision”
information, referred to under “Section 1” above, and which I have not yet received. I would also very
much appreciate it if you could advise me of your decision regarding this particular matter please; and, if
appropriate, provide me with the date of any extension which you may be willing to grant.

Yours sincerely, &Q&Q@\"/\(\ \@{\) Qp@w\@% \ # gzﬂif)/,

William Finnerty.
RELATED EMAIL to the United Nations dated September 16" 2015 (which I copied to you):
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/UnitedNations/16Septem ber2015/Email.htm

Related Web Site: http://www.humanrightsireland.com
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